

No. 18A146

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE,

Applicant,

v.

ARGUS LEADER MEDIA, DBA ARGUS LEADER,

Respondent.

On Application for Stay from the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION TO RECALL AND STAY
MANDATE OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
EIGHTH CIRCUIT PENDING PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

To the Honorable Neil M. Gorsuch, Associate Justice of the
Supreme Court of the United States and Circuit Justice for the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

Daniel R. Fritz
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
101 South Reid Street, Suite 302
Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57103
(605) 978-5205
fritzd@ballardspahr.com

Gavin R. Villareal
Counsel of Record
Thomas R. Phillips
Stephanie F. Cagniart
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 322-2500
gavin.villareal@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Applicant Food Marketing Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction..... 1

 I. There Is a Reasonable Probability the Court Would Grant
 Certiorari and Reverse the Eighth Circuit’s Decision 2

 A. The Court’s Prior FOIA Cases Establish a Reasonable
 Probability That Certiorari Will Be Granted in This Case..... 2

 B. There Is a Fair Prospect That This Court Would Adopt a
 Plain-Text Interpretation of Exemption 4, in Accordance
 with Its Precedents and Congress’s Intent 5

 C. *Argus Leader* Does Not Meaningfully Dispute That Under
 National Parks, Exemption 4 Has Been Inconsistently
 Applied Across Circuits—A Disagreement That Warrants
 Review and Reversal of the Eighth Circuit’s Decision 8

 D. Many of *Argus Leader’s* Arguments in Response are
 Irrelevant to FMI’s Application..... 10

 II. *Argus Leader* Has No Legitimate Response to the Irreparable
 Harm FMI’s Members’ will Suffer if the Mandate is Not Recalled 12

 III. The Balance of Equities Favors Stay of the Mandate Because,
 Unlike the Retailers, Neither *Argus Leader* nor the Public Interest
 Will be Harmed by Any Delay 14

Conclusion..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Argus Leader Media v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 889 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Barnes v. E-Sys., Inc. Group Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991).....	13, 14
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 1301 (1989).....	9, 14
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 931 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Henson v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 892 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 1306 (1989).....	2, 13
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 566 (2011).....	5, 6, 7
<i>N.H. Right to Life v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2015)	3
<i>N.H. Right to Life v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 383 (2015).....	3, 8
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980).....	3, 10
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	8
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	7
<i>Watkins v. Bureau of Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 643 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §552(b)(2).....5

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4).....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 465 (3d ed. 2006)13

SUP. CT. R. 10(a).....8
